
PARTS 
CATALOG

imageRUNNER 
ADVANCE 
C356iF III 
C256iF III 

Canon
July 10, 2019
Rev. 1

COPYRIGHT © 2019 CANON INC. CANON imageRUNNER ADVANCE C356 III Series Rev. 1 PRINTED IN U.S.A. 



SNL
A1A
A2
001B
001C
100B
100C
101B
102
103B
104
105A
106
107B
107C
108B
108C
109B
130B
190
191
192
250
260
270
280
290
300B
310
330B
331
332
350
460
530
621
622
771
772
810B



810C
900A
900C
910A
910B
930
B01
B10B
B11
B12
D10B
T20B
T21
ZZA
ZZB
ZZC
ZZD
ZZE



Figure SNL



Figure SNL



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No. 

1 F17-7631-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C356iF III

2QC
120V US, CA, LTN 
Single pass ADF, 
READER, FAX

2 F17-7633-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C356iF III

2NH
120V US, LTN 
GOVERNMENT, 
Single pass ADF, 
READER, FAX

3 F17-7681-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C356iF III

2QE
230V LTN 
Single pass ADF, 
READER, FAX

4 F17-7634-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C256iF III

2MV
120V US, CA, LTN 
Single pass ADF, 
READER, FAX

5 F17-7636-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C256iF III

28X
120V US, LTN 
Single pass ADF, 
READER, FAX

6 F17-7684-000 1 imageRUNNER ADVANCE C256iF III

2MW
230V LTN 
Single pass ADF, 
READER, FAX



Figure A1A



Figure A1A



Figure A1A



Figure A1A



Figure A1A



Figure A2



Figure 001B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES 120V

1 FE2-A001-000 1 CLOTH, CLEANING

2 FE3-9210-000 1 BOX, CLEANING CLOTH STOCK

3 FE3-4465-000 1 TAPE, DUPLEXING

4 FK2-5275-000 1 CORD, MODULAR

5 FK4-5598-000 1 CORD, POWER

6 FL1-6978-000 1 GUIDE, ENVELOPE FEED



Figure 001C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001C NPN RF ACCESSORIES 230V

1 FE2-A001-000 1 CLOTH, CLEANING

2 FE3-9210-000 1 BOX, CLEANING CLOTH STOCK

3 FE3-4465-000 1 TAPE, DUPLEXING

4 FK2-5275-000 1 CORD, MODULAR

5 FK4-3860-000 1 CORD, POWER

6 FL1-6978-000 1 GUIDE, ENVELOPE FEED



Figure 100B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100B NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C356iF

1 FM1-L540-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

2 FM1-L554-000 1 TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY

3 FM1-L544-000 1 COVER, UPPER

4 FE3-9079-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER

5 FE3-9087-000 1 COVER, ENV. HEATER SWITCH

6 FE4-9082-000 1 COVER, REAR, 2

7 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL

8 FE8-4215-000 1 COVER, CONTROL HINGE, REAR

9 FL0-2604-000 1 COVER, RIGHT FRONT

10 FL0-2605-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER

11 FE8-4211-000 1 COVER, LEFT UPPER

12 FE3-9082-000 2 COVER, DEVICE PORT

13 FE3-9088-000 5 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

14 FL0-5332-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER

15 FE4-1818-000 1 LABEL, TONER

16 FE4-9078-000 1 COVER, REAR, 1

17 FE3-9089-010 1 COVER, HEATER, ENVIRONMENT

18 FE4-3758-000 1 HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

19 FE4-9431-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL CABLE



Figure 100C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100C NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C256iF

1 FM1-L540-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

2 FM1-L554-000 1 TRAY, PAPER DELIVERY

3 FM1-L544-000 1 COVER, UPPER

4 FE3-9079-000 1 COVER, RIGHT LOWER

5 FE3-9087-000 1 COVER, ENV. HEATER SWITCH

6 FE4-9082-000 1 COVER, REAR, 2

7 FC6-4513-000 4 SEAL

8 FE8-4215-000 1 COVER, CONTROL HINGE, REAR

9 FL0-2604-000 1 COVER, RIGHT FRONT

10 FL0-2605-000 1 COVER, RIGHT UPPER

11 FE8-4211-000 1 COVER, LEFT UPPER

12 FE3-9082-000 2 COVER, DEVICE PORT

13 FE3-9088-000 5 COVER, FAX CONNECTOR

14 FL0-5332-000 1 COVER, LEFT LOWER

15 FE4-1818-000 1 LABEL, TONER

16 FE4-9078-000 1 COVER, REAR, 1

17 FE3-9089-010 1 COVER, HEATER, ENVIRONMENT

18 FE4-3758-000 1 HOLDER, SERVICE BOOK

19 FE4-9431-000 1 COVER, CONTROL PANEL CABLE



Figure 101B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

101B FM1-L549-000 1 DOOR ASSEMBLY, FRONT

1 FC0-7572-000 1 BAND, FRONT COVER, RIGHT SEE NOTE 1

2 FL0-0237-000 1 ROD, GLASS CLEANING SEE NOTE 1

3 FU6-8646-000 1 LABEL, LASER CAUTION

4 FL3-6545-000 1 LABEL, SERVICE SEE NOTE 1

5 FC0-7807-000 1 LABEL,EXCHANGE OPERATOR,BOTTLE SEE NOTE 1

6 FE8-8494-000 1 LABEL, TONER TYPE
SEE NOTE 1
SEE NOTE 2



Figure 102



Figure 102



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

102 FM1-U038-000 1 DOOR ASSEMBLY, RIGHT SEE NOTE

1 FC0-5876-000 2 BUSHING

2 FC0-5888-000 1 BUSHING

3 FM1-P088-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER SET

4 FK2-0472-010 1 FAN FM04

5 FK4-0725-000 1 SOLENOID SL02

6 FL0-4002-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP

7 FM1-B552-000 1 DUPLEXING INNER GUIDE ASSEMBLY

8 FM1-B553-000 1 RIGHT INNER DOOR ASSEMBLY

9 FM1-B554-010 1 2ND TRNSFR. OUTER GUIDE ASS'Y

10 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS01, PS11

11 FE2-A308-000 1 ROLLER, 2ND TRNSFR. OUTER

12 FM1-U036-000 1 2ND TRNSFR. OUTER ROLLER ASS'Y [DP]

13 FU9-2112-010 1 SPRING, TORSION

14 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

15 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

16 FL0-7724-000 1 COVER, PAPER FEED ROLLER



Figure 103B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

103B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

1 FM1-L556-000 1 COVER, INNER, FRONT, RIGHT
SW01, SW02, SW03, 
SW06

2 WC2-5803-000 1 SWITCH SW06

3 FU7-2778-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

4 FE2-2086-000 1 LEVER, TOGGLE

5 XA9-1386-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

6 FM1-A225-010 1 REGISTRATION DRIVE ASS'Y M07

7 FM1-C981-000 1 WASTE TONER SENSOR PCB ASS'Y

8 FU2-0577-000 4 SPRING, GROUNDING

9 FM0-0037-000 1 TONER INTER. EJECT ASS'Y

10 FC0-5801-000 2 ARM, BOTTLE LOCK

11 FM1-Y912-000 1 CABLE, UI

12 FM0-0065-000 1 CONNECTOR, NEW BOTTLE DET., BK

13 FM0-0075-000 3 CONNECTOR, NEW BOTTLE DET., CL

14 FE2-C775-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SIZE SEE NOTE 2

15 FL3-6526-000 1 SHEET, SEPARATION

16 FE3-9943-000 1 LABEL, MOUNTING INSTRUCTION

17 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

18 FL0-3261-000 1 PLATE, LIFTING

19 FE4-1123-000 1 BUSHING

20 FC0-7486-000 1 PLATE, USB

21 FK4-3820-000 1 CABLE, USB

22 FC0-7020-000 1 COVER, FRONT INNER, UPPER

23 FE8-8494-000 1 LABEL, TONER TYPE SEE NOTE 1



Figure 104



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

104 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

1 FM0-0035-000 1 RAIL, I.T.B., FRONT

2 FM0-0036-010 1 RAIL, I.T.B., REAR

3 FM0-0074-000 2 HOLDER, FIXING LOCK

4 FM1-C324-000 1 CONNECTING CABLE ASSEMBLY

5 FM1-C347-000 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY

6 FM1-F727-000 1 REGISTRATION SENSOR ASSEMBLY

7 FM4-9910-000 1 HOLDER, FIXING, FRONT

8 FM4-9911-000 1 HOLDER, FIXING, REAR

9 XA9-1386-000 1 SCREW,RS,M3X8



Figure 105A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

105A NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 Single pass ADF

1 FM4-9906-000 4 BLOCK, PROCESS PRESSURE, FRONT

2 FC0-7728-000 4 STOPPER, PROCESS UNIT, FRONT

3 FM4-9905-000 4 LEVER, PROCESS KIT, REAR

4 FM0-0032-000 1 SHUTTER LINK ASSEMBLY

5 FC9-8607-000 2 SPRING

6 XA9-1386-000 5 SCREW,RS,M3X8

7 FC0-7068-000 1 SPRING



Figure 106



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

106 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

1 FC0-7048-000 1 GUIDE, SWING

2 FM1-C348-000 1 HINGE, EXTERNAL, FRONT

3 FC0-5912-000 2 LEVER, STOPPER, RIGHT

4 FC0-5929-000 1 HINGE, OUTER COVER, REAR

5 XA9-1386-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

6 FC0-5918-000 2 BASE, HOOK, RIGHT

7 FE3-8409-000 1 TRAY, REVERSE



Figure 107B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

107B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 120V

1 FM0-0050-000 1 1ST TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASSEMBLY

2 FK4-3643-010 1 CABLE, FLAT

3 FM1-A836-000 1 CABLE, REG. MOTOR WASTE TONER

4 FM1-A811-000 1 CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER

5 FE3-4477-000 1 CAP, CONNECTOR

6 FM1-B574-000 2 FOOT, RUBBER

7 FM1-B298-000 2 CASSETTE STOPPER ASSEMBLY

8 FM1-C323-000 1 OPTION CST. DRAWER ASSEMBLY

9 XA9-1386-000 4 SCREW,RS,M3X8



Figure 107C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

107C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 230V

1 FM0-0050-000 1 1ST TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASSEMBLY

2 FK4-3643-010 1 CABLE, FLAT

3 FM1-A836-000 1 CABLE, REG. MOTOR WASTE TONER

4 FM1-A812-000 1 CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER

5 FE3-4477-000 1 CAP, CONNECTOR

6 FM1-B574-000 2 FOOT, RUBBER

7 FM1-B298-000 2 CASSETTE STOPPER ASSEMBLY

8 FM1-C323-000 1 OPTION CST. DRAWER ASSEMBLY

9 XA9-1386-000 4 SCREW,RS,M3X8



Figure 108B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

108B NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 120V

1 FM0-0043-000 1 H.V. CONTACT ASSEMBLY, COLOR

2 FM4-9961-000 1 1ST TRANS. H.V. CONTACT ASS'Y

3 FM4-9908-010 1 PROCESS CONTROL PCB ASS'Y

4 FM0-0038-000 1 CONTACT, 1ST TRANSFER H.V., 1

5 FM0-0039-010 1 I.T.B. RELEASE SWITCH ASSEMBLY SW07

6 FM0-0042-010 1 H.V. CONTACT ASSEMBLY, BLACK

7 FM0-0079-000 1 2ND TRANS. H.V. CONTACT ASS'Y

8 FM0-0083-000 1 HEATER SWITCH ASSEMBLY SW04

9 FM0-0017-020 1 CASSETTE AUTO CLOSE ASSEMBLY SW09

10 WP2-5410-000 1 SENSOR, HUMIDITY

11 XA9-1386-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

12 FM1-A843-000 1 CABLE, CASSETTE ASS'Y

13 FM1-R266-000 1 2ND TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASSEMBLY

14 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

15 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

16 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK



Figure 108C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

108C NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 1 230V

1 FM0-0043-000 1 H.V. CONTACT ASSEMBLY, COLOR

2 FM4-9961-000 1 1ST TRANS. H.V. CONTACT ASS'Y

3 FM4-9908-010 1 PROCESS CONTROL PCB ASS'Y

4 FM0-0038-000 1 CONTACT, 1ST TRANSFER H.V., 1

5 FM0-0039-010 1 I.T.B. RELEASE SWITCH ASSEMBLY SW07

6 FM0-0042-010 1 H.V. CONTACT ASSEMBLY, BLACK

7 FM0-0079-000 1 2ND TRANS. H.V. CONTACT ASS'Y

8 FM0-0084-000 1 HEATER SWITCH ASSEMBLY SW04

9 FM0-0017-020 1 CASSETTE AUTO CLOSE ASSEMBLY SW09

10 WP2-5410-000 1 SENSOR, HUMIDITY

11 XA9-1386-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

12 FM1-A843-000 1 CABLE, CASSETTE ASS'Y

13 FM1-R266-000 1 2ND TRANSFER H.V. PCB ASSEMBLY

14 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

15 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

16 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK



Figure 109B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

109B NPN RF MACHINE REAR PLATE 2 Single pass ADF

1 FM0-0044-000 1 INTERLOCK ASSEMBLY

2 FM0-0046-000 1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, RIGHT SW05

3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS14

4 FM1-A832-000 1 CABLE, PRIMARY TRANSFER H.V.

5 VS1-7177-002 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

6 VS1-7177-003 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

7 FM1-A855-000 2 CABLE, BOTTLE SENSOR, Y/C

8 VS1-8412-017 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BL

9 FM1-A853-000 1 CABLE, FIXING DRIVE

10 FM1-V954-000 1 CABLE, POWER SUPPLY

11 XA9-1386-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

12 FM1-A820-000 1 CABLE, ENVIRONMENT SENSOR

13 FM1-A854-000 2 CABLE, BOTTLE SENSOR, M/K

14 FM1-A821-000 1 CABLE, FINISHER

15 FK4-2679-000 1 ALL NIGHT POWER PCB ASSEMBLY



Figure 130B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

130B NPN RF CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
US, CA, LTN, AU, SG, 
HK, IN

1 FE4-9433-000 1 COVER, REAR

2 FM1-N429-000 1 FLAT CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

3 FL0-5116-000 1 KEY TOP, START

4 FM1-X811-000 1 CPU PCB ASSEMBLY

5 FM1-M929-000 1 KEY TOP PCB ASSEMBLY

6 FE4-9100-000 1 COVER, SLIDE

7 FM1-L557-000 1 HINGE, CONTROL ASSEMBLY, LEFT

8 FM1-N366-000 1 HINGE, CONTROL ASSEMBLY, RIGHT

9 FM1-P215-010 1 CONTROL PANEL SLIDE UNIT

10 FM1-W897-000 1 CABLE, SCULD USS

11 XA9-1386-000 13 SCREW,RS,M3X8



Figure 190



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

190 NPN RF CARTRIDGE AIR INTAKE FAN ASS'Y

1 FK2-3679-000 1 FAN FM01



Figure 191



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

191 NPN RF DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY

1 FK2-3679-000 1 FAN FM03

2 VS1-7440-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT



Figure 192



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

192 NPN RF POWER SUPPLY FAN ASSEMBLY

1 FK4-0815-000 1 FAN FM05

2 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK



Figure 250



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

250 FM0-0040-020 1 MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
CL01, CL02, CL03, 
CL04, SL01

1 FL0-1543-000 2 MOTOR, DC M01, M02

2 FL0-1544-000 1 MOTOR, DC M03



Figure 260



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

260 FM1-A226-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 FK4-0640-000 2 MOTOR, STEPPING M05,M06



Figure 270



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

270 FM0-0007-000 1 BOTTLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY M09,M10



Figure 280



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

280 NPN RF FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1 FK4-0638-000 1 MOTOR, DC M04

2 FK4-0641-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M08

3 FM0-0071-000 1 FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY



Figure 290



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

290 FM0-0018-000 1 PICK-UP LIFTER DRIVE ASS'Y M11

1 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS20



Figure 300B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

300B FM1-D694-020 1 CASSETTE

1 FM1-B547-010 1 PLATE, BACK END LIMIT

2 RC1-9396-000 1 GEAR, 14T

3 FE4-1819-010 1 LABEL, CASSETTE
SEE NOTE 1
SEE NOTE 2

4 FE2-C815-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE
SEE NOTE 1
SEE NOTE 2



Figure 310



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

310 FM0-0029-000 1 RESIST/PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y

1 FC0-5876-000 2 BUSHING

2 FC0-5888-000 1 BUSHING

3 FC0-7670-000 1 LEVER, PAPER DETECT

4 FE3-9592-000 2 ROLLER, REGISTRATION DRIVEN

5 FE3-4860-000 1 LIMITER, TORQUE

6 FE3-6112-000 1 GUIDE, PRE-REGISTRATION SEE NOTE

7 FL1-1869-000 1 ROLLER, EXTRACTION

8 FL0-2885-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP

9 FS1-1205-000 2 BUSHING

10 FL0-4002-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP

11 FU8-0085-000 1 GEAR, 18T

12 WG8-5935-000 4 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER
PS02, PS04, PS05, 
PS18

13 FE3-9593-000 2 ROLLER, REGISTRATION DRIVEN

14 FL0-1674-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION

15 FL0-1515-000 1 ONE-WAY CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

16 FC6-3002-000 1 RING, RESIN, RETAINING



Figure 330B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

330B FM1-D706-000 1 MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE 1

1 FL3-6526-000 1 SHEET, SEPARATION

2 FE2-C774-000 1 LABEL, MULTI FEED SIZE SEE NOTE 2



Figure 331



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

331 FM1-B308-010 1 MULTI FEED PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y SEE NOTE 1

1 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS03, PS10

2 FE3-4860-000 1 LIMITER, TORQUE SEE NOTE 2

3 FL0-1674-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION SEE NOTE 2



Figure 332



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

332 NPN RF DUPLEXING GUIDE ASSEMBLY

1 FC0-5876-000 2 BUSHING

2 FC0-5888-000 1 BUSHING



Figure 350



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

350 FM0-0021-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY/REVERSE ASS'Y

1 FC7-6108-000 1 ROLLER, H DRIVEN



Figure 460



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

460 NPN RF LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY

1 FM0-0031-000 1 DUST-PROOF SHUTTER ASSEMBLY

2 FM1-A823-000 1 CABLE, LASER SCANNER

3 FU9-2181-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

4 FM0-0144-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASSEMBLY M12



Figure 530



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

530 FM1-A153-020 1 INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASS'Y [DP]



Figure 621



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

621 FM0-0002-010 1 BOTTLE MOUNT ASSEMBLY

1 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER
PS06, PS07, PS08, 
PS09



Figure 622



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

622 FM0-0006-010 1 HOPPER ASSEMBLY



Figure 771



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

771 NPN RF INTERNAL COVER ASSEMBLY

1 FC0-5972-000 1 ARM, SENSOR

2 FC0-7589-000 1 BLOCK, WASTE TONER

3 FU2-0574-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

4 FU9-2027-000 1 SPRING, TORSION



Figure 772



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

772 FM0-0015-010 1 CONTAINER, WASTE TONER, WT-201 [DP]

1 FC0-6985-010 1 WASTE TONER FULL DETECT ASS'Y



Figure 810B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

810B FM1-R726-020 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-201 120V [DP]

1 FM1-K198-010 1 PRESSURE ROLLER KIT

2 FC0-6079-000 2 HOLDER, BEARING

3 FM1-R729-010 1 FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY
H01, TH01, TH02, 
TH03, TP01

4 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS13

5 WG8-5783-000 1 IC,PHOTO-INTERRUPTER,LG248NL1A PS12

6 XG9-0865-000 2 BEARING, BALL, L-1260ZZRP0P58L

7 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

8 VS1-7177-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

9 FC0-6089-010 1 GUIDE, FIXING ENTRANCE

10 FU9-0610-000 1 GEAR, 29T

11 FL0-6873-000 2 DAMPER



Figure 810C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

810C FM1-R727-020 1 FIXING ASSEMBLY, FX-201 230V [DP]

1 FM1-K198-010 1 PRESSURE ROLLER KIT

2 FC0-6079-000 2 HOLDER, BEARING

3 FM1-R730-010 1 FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY
H01, TH01, TH02, 
TH03, TP01

4 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS13

5 WG8-5783-000 1 IC,PHOTO-INTERRUPTER,LG248NL1A PS12

6 XG9-0865-000 2 BEARING, BALL, L-1260ZZRP0P58L

7 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

8 VS1-7177-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

9 FC0-6089-010 1 GUIDE, FIXING ENTRANCE

10 FU9-0610-000 1 GEAR, 29T

11 FL0-6873-000 2 DAMPER



Figure 900A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

900A NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY C356i, C356F, C356iF

1 FM1-V649-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

2 XA9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032

7 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION

8 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER



Figure 900C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

900C NPN RF CONTROLLER BOX ASSEMBLY C256, C256i, C256iF

1 FM1-V648-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

2 XA9-1979-000 3 SCREW, MACH. PAN HEAD, M3X4

3 FM1-M981-000 1 TPM PCB ASSEMBLY

4 FK4-3811-000 1 CABLE, SATA POWER

5 FK4-3810-000 1 CABLE, SATA SIGNAL

6 FK4-1550-000 1 HARD DISK DRIVE, MQ01ABF032

7 XH9-0149-000 4 DAMPER, CUSHION

8 XZ1-1301-005 4 SPACER



Figure 910A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

910A FM1-L543-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 100V, 120V



Figure 910B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

910B FM1-P022-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 230V



Figure 930



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

930 NPN RF DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

1 FM2-J907-000 1 DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

2 FM1-V958-000 1 CABLE, DDIP



Figure B01



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B01 NPN RF ADF MAINTENANCE KIT Single pass ADF

1 FM1-P720-010 1 ADF MAINTENANCE KIT, DR-203



Figure B10B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B10B NPN RF READER/ADF ASSEMBLY Single pass ADF

1 FE8-2109-010 1 COVER, READER REAR, 2

2 FE3-8375-000 1 CLAMP, READER SHAFT, RIGHT

3 FE8-2110-000 2 HINGE, READER

4 FE8-2405-000 2 SHAFT, READER HINGE

5 FM4-9850-000 1 READER LINK ASSEMBLY

6 FE8-4575-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT DIRECTION

7 FE8-4578-000 1 LABEL,CLEANING/PROHIBITION



Figure B11



Figure B11



Figure B11



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B11 FM1-W734-000 1 AUTO DOCUMENT FEEDER ASS'Y SET Single pass ADF

1 FC0-1271-000 3 CLIP

2 VS1-7177-002 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

3 FC5-4424-000 8 CLIP

4 FC8-6316-010 2 ROLLER, DELIVERY

5 FC8-6371-000 1 LEVER, READ SENSOR

6 FC8-6383-000 1 JOINT, PICK-UP

7 FE4-5746-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE, FRONT

8 FE4-5779-000 1 LABEL

9 FM1-K086-010 1 DOUBLE FEED DETECTION KIT

10 FE4-5788-000 2 STOPPER, CLUTCH ROTATION

11 FE4-5790-000 1 FRAME, BASE

12 FE8-2341-000 1 HINGE, ADF, LEFT

13 FE8-2342-000 1 HINGE, ADF, RIGHT

14 FE8-1865-000 1 HOLDER, DOUBLE FEED DETECTION

15 FM1-L783-000 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

16 FE8-2334-000 2 GUIDE, CABLE, LOWER

17 FE8-3713-000 1 PAD, PICK-UP

18 FE8-3716-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 FK2-0472-010 1 FAN FAN

20 FK4-3805-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

21 FK4-3808-000 1 CABLE, USB

22 FK4-3995-000 2 CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL4200, CL4201

23 WG8-5935-000 3 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR2, SR5, SR4206

24 XD9-0289-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL

25 FL0-5178-000 5 CUSHION

26 FL1-0441-000 1 GUIDE, PLATEN

27 FL1-1512-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR

28 FM1-W732-000 1 CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR ASS'Y SET

29 FL1-2057-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK B

29 FL1-2174-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK C

29 FL1-2175-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK A

30 FM0-0294-000 1 EJECT LIGHT LED PCB ASS'Y

31 FM1-L786-010 1 LEAD 2 OUTER GUIDE ASSEMBLY

32 FM1-N521-010 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY [DP]

33 FM1-W888-000 1 CABLE, ADF MAIN

34 FM1-W892-000 1 CABLE, ADF PASS SENSOR

35 FM1-W895-010 1 MOTOR ASS'Y M4201

36 XD9-0352-000 1 PIN

37 FS1-1528-000 1 BUSHING, PL

38 FS5-1805-000 6 BUSHING

39 FU2-1747-000 1 SPRING, CLUTCH

40 FU2-1756-000 1 GEAR, 23T

41 FU2-1758-000 1 SPRING, TENSION



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

42 FU7-2658-000 2 SPRING, TORSION

43 FU8-0240-000 1 PULLEY

44 VS1-7177-003 2 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

45 XA9-1386-000 7 SCREW,RS,M3X8

46 XF2-1606-940 1 BELT, TIMING

47 XF2-1609-560 1 BELT, TIMING

48 XF2-1610-640 1 BELT, TIMING

49 XA9-2003-000 4 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X6

50 FE8-2385-000 1 HOLDER, ROLLER

51 XD9-0290-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL

52 FC5-4286-000 3 ROLLER, PAPER FEED, 1

53 FL0-5407-000 1 SHEET, WHITE

54 XA9-0624-000 2 SCREW,M3X4



Figure B12



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

B12 NPN RF PAPER PICK-UP COVER ASS'Y Single pass ADF

1 FC6-8971-010 2 LEVER, STOP

2 FM1-L782-010 1 ADF PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY [DP]

3 FL1-0427-000 1 COVER, PAPER PICK-UP

4 FL2-9948-000 2 SHUTTER

5 FC8-6353-000 1 JOINT

6 FC8-6355-000 1 ROLLER, PICK-UP

7 FL1-3414-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER FEED

8 FU8-0299-000 2 GEAR, 20T

9 FU8-0300-000 1 GEAR, 22T

10 FU8-0301-000 1 GEAR, 33T

11 XD9-0333-000 1 PIN, PARALLEL

12 FC5-4324-000 3 ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2

13 FC8-7343-000 1 ROLLER, BELT

14 FE8-1870-000 2 LATCH

15 FE8-2386-000 1 HOLDER, PICK

16 FK2-6470-000 1 PHOTO-SENSOR, KUA0055C REG

17 FL1-0526-000 1 ARM, OPEN/CLOSE COVER, FRONT

18 FL1-0527-000 1 ARM, OPEN/CLOSE COVER, REAR

19 FM1-K827-000 1 LED PCB ASSEMBLY

20 FM1-W890-000 1 CABLE, COVER

21 FU2-1808-000 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION

22 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR4204

23 XD9-0352-000 2 PIN



Figure D10B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

D10B NPN RF READER ASSEMBLY Single pass ADF

1 FE3-7699-000 1 RING, C,EXTERNAL

2 FE8-6152-000 1 LABEL, COPY INHIBITED US English

2 FE8-6153-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION
Canadian French, 
Portuguese, Spanish

3 FE8-2093-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, UP.

4 FE8-2361-000 1 BELT, TIMING, COGGED

5 FE8-2003-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK B

5 FE8-4730-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK C

5 FE8-4731-000 2 SPACER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR RANK A

6 FL1-1521-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR

7 FC0-5557-000 1 BUSHING

8 FE8-2098-000 1 COVER, READER REAR, 1

9 FC0-5650-000 1 PULLEY, IDLER

10 XA9-1386-000 15 SCREW,RS,M3X8

11 FC0-5552-000 1 HOLDER, PULLEY, IDLER

12 FK3-3035-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING M4100

13 FM1-W731-000 1 CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR ASSEMBLY

14 FK4-3804-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

15 FM1-W894-000 1 CABLE, READER

16 FM1-C987-000 1 CABLE, HOME POSITION SENSOR

17 FK4-3807-000 1 CABLE, USB

18 FU6-2873-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 FU9-0581-000 1 GEAR, 85T/20T

20 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR3, SR4

21 FM1-M039-000 1 READER COVER UNIT, TOP

22 FM1-N784-000 1 WIRELESS NETWORK PCB ASSEMBLY

23 FM1-W896-000 1 INTERFACE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY

24 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK



Figure T20B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

T20B NPN RF FAX ASSEMBLY FAX model

1 FM1-W903-000 1 CABLE, FAX SIGNAL

2 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

3 WT8-5076-000 2 SPACER,MODULAR

4 FM4-2476-000 1 MODULAR PCB ASSEMBLY

5 FM1-W902-000 1 1 LINE PCB ASSEMBLY



Figure T21



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

T21 FM0-0059-010 1 SPEAKER
SP1
FAX model



Figure ZZA



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZC



Figure ZZD



Figure ZZE



Figure ZZE



Figure ZZE


	Cover
	Index
	Figure SNL (1/2) Product Code No./Serial No. 
	Figure SNL (2/2) Product Code No./Serial No. 
	Figure A1A (1/5) Assembly Location Diagram (Single Pass ADF+Fax) 
	Figure A1A (2/5) Assembly Location Diagram (Single Pass ADF+Fax) 
	Figure A1A (3/5) Assembly Location Diagram (Single Pass ADF+Fax) 
	Figure A1A (4/5) Assembly Location Diagram (Single Pass ADF+Fax) 
	Figure A1A (5/5) Assembly Location Diagram (Single Pass ADF+Fax) 
	Figure A2 Option Parts Catalog List
	Figure 001B Accessories (120V)
	Figure 001C Accessories (230V)
	Figure 100B External Covers, Panels, Etc. (C356iF)
	Figure 100C External Covers, Panels, Etc. (C256iF)
	Figure 101B Door Assembly, Front
	Figure 102 (1/2) Door Assembly, Right 
	Figure 102 (2/2) Door Assembly, Right 
	Figure 103B Internal Components 1
	Figure 104 Internal Components 2
	Figure 105A Internal Components 3 (Single Pass ADF)
	Figure 106 Internal Components 4
	Figure 107B Internal Components 5 (120V)
	Figure 107C Internal Components 5 (230V)
	Figure 108B Machine Rear Plate 1 (120V)
	Figure 108C Machine Rear Plate 1 (230V)
	Figure 109B Machine Rear Plate 2 (Single Pass ADF)
	Figure 130B Control Panel Assembly (US, CA, LTN, AU, SG, HK, IN)
	Figure 190 Cartridge Air Intake Fan Assembly
	Figure 191 Delivery Cooling Fan Assembly
	Figure 192 Power Supply Fan Assembly
	Figure 250 Main Drive Assembly
	Figure 260 Paper Pick-up Drive Assembly
	Figure 270 Bottle Drive Assembly
	Figure 280 Fixing Drive Assembly
	Figure 290 Pick-up Lifter Drive Assembly
	Figure 300B Cassette
	Figure 310 Resist/paper Pick-up Assembly
	Figure 330B Multi Feed Tray Assembly
	Figure 331 Multi Feed Paper Pick-up Assembly
	Figure 332 Duplexing Guide Assembly
	Figure 350 Paper Delivery/reverse Assembly
	Figure 460 Laser Scanner Assembly
	Figure 530 Inter. Transfer Belt Assembly
	Figure 621 Bottle Mount Assembly
	Figure 622 Hopper Assembly
	Figure 771 Internal Cover Assembly
	Figure 772 Container, Waste Toner, WT-201
	Figure 810B Fixing Assembly, FX-201 (120V)
	Figure 810C Fixing Assembly, FX-201 (230V)
	Figure 900A Controller Box Assembly (C356i, C356F, C356iF)
	Figure 900C Controller Box Assembly (C256, C256i, C256iF)
	Figure 910A Power Supply Assembly (100V, 120V)
	Figure 910B Power Supply Assembly (230V)
	Figure 930 DC Controller PCB Assembly
	Figure B01 ADF Maintenance Kit (Single Pass ADF)
	Figure B10B Reader/ADF Assembly (Single Pass ADF)
	Figure B11 (1/3) Auto Document Feeder Assembly Set (Single Pass ADF) 
	Figure B11 (2/3) Auto Document Feeder Assembly Set (Single Pass ADF) 
	Figure B11 (3/3) Auto Document Feeder Assembly Set (Single Pass ADF) 
	Figure B12 Paper Pick-up Cover Assembly (Single Pass ADF)
	Figure D10B Reader Assembly (Single Pass ADF)
	Figure T20B Fax Assembly (Fax Model)
	Figure T21 Speaker (Fax Model)
	Figure ZZA Mechanical Standard Parts 
	Figure ZZB (1/7) Mechanical Standard Parts (Screws) 
	Figure ZZB (2/7) Mechanical Standard Parts (Screws) 
	Figure ZZB (3/7) Mechanical Standard Parts (Screws) 
	Figure ZZB (4/7) Mechanical Standard Parts (Screws) 
	Figure ZZB (5/7) Mechanical Standard Parts (Screws) 
	Figure ZZB (6/7) Mechanical Standard Parts (Screws) 
	Figure ZZB (7/7) Mechanical Standard Parts (Screws) 
	Figure ZZC Mechanical Standard Parts (Bolts)
	Figure ZZD Mechanical Standard Parts (Nuts)
	Figure ZZE (1/3) Mechanical Standard Parts (Retaining Rings) 
	Figure ZZE (2/3) Mechanical Standard Parts (Retaining Rings) 
	Figure ZZE (3/3) Mechanical Standard Parts (Retaining Rings) 

